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and roads on Federal lands which have 
suffered serious damage as a result of 
natural disasters or catastrophic failures 
from an external cause. This program, 
commonly referred to as the Emergency 
Relief or ER program, supplements the 
commitment of resources by States, 
their political subdivisions, or other 
Federal agencies to help pay for 
unusually heavy expenses resulting 
from extraordinary conditions. The 
applicability of the ER program to a 
natural disaster is based on the extent 
and intensity of the disaster. Damage to 
highways must be severe, occur over a 
wide area, and result in unusually high 
expenses to the highway agency. 
Examples of natural disasters include 
floods, hurricanes, earthquakes, 
tornadoes, tidal waves, severe storms, 
and landslides. Applicability of the ER 
program to a catastrophic failure due to 
an external cause is based on the criteria 
that the failure was not the result of an 
inherent flaw in the facility but was 
sudden, caused a disastrous impact on 
transportation services, and resulted in 
unusually high expenses to the highway 
agency. A bridge suddenly collapsing 
after being struck by a barge is an 
example of a catastrophic failure from 
an external cause. The ER program 
provides for repair and restoration of 
highway facilities to pre-disaster 
conditions. Restoration in kind is 
therefore the predominate type of repair 
expected to be accomplished with ER 
funds. Generally, all elements of the 
damaged highway within its cross 
section are eligible for ER funds. 
Roadway items that are eligible may 
include: pavement, shoulders, slopes 
and embankments, guardrail, signs and 
traffic control devices, bridges, culverts, 
bike and pedestrian paths, fencing, and 
retaining walls. Other eligible items may 
include: Engineering and right-of-way 
costs, debris removal, transportation 
system management strategies, 
administrative expenses, and equipment 
rental expenses. This information 
collection is needed for the FHWA to 
fulfill its statutory obligations regarding 
funding determinations for ER eligible 
damages following a disaster. The 
regulations covering the FHWA ER 
program are contained in 23 CFR part 
668. 

Respondents: 50 State DOTs, the 
District of Columbia, Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico, United States territories of 
American Samoa, Guam, N Marina Is., 
and the Virgin Islands (4 territories), etc. 

Frequency: Semiannually. 
Estimated Average Burden per 

Response: The respondents submit an 
estimated total of 40 applications each 
year. Each application requires an 

estimated average of 250 hours to 
complete. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: Total estimated average annual 
burden is 10,000 hours. 

Public Comments Invited: You are 
asked to comment on any aspect of this 
information collection, including: (1) 
Whether the proposed collection is 
necessary for the FHWA’s performance; 
(2) the accuracy of the estimated 
burdens; (3) ways for the FHWA to 
enhance the quality, usefulness, and 
clarity of the collected information; and 
(4) ways that the burden could be 
minimized, including the use of 
electronic technology, without reducing 
the quality of the collected information. 
The agency will summarize and/or 
include your comments in the request 
for OMB’s clearance of this information 
collection. 

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995; 44 U.S.C. chapter 35, as 
amended; and 49 CFR 1.48. 

Issued on: February 12, 2026. 
Jazmyne Lewis, 
Information Collection Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2026–03087 Filed 2–17–26; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration 

[Docket No. FMCSA–2026–0199] 

Parts and Accessories Necessary for 
Safe Operation; Application for 
Exemption From Truck-Lite Co., LLC 

AGENCY: Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration (FMCSA), Department 
of Transportation (DOT). 
ACTION: Notice of application for 
exemption; request for comments. 

SUMMARY: The Federal Motor Carrier 
Safety Administration (FMCSA) 
requests public comment on an 
application for exemption submitted by 
Truck-Lite Co., LLC (Truck-Lite) to 
allow motor carriers to install auxiliary 
amber brake-activated pulsating 
warning lamps on the rear of 
commercial trucks and trailers in 
addition to the steady-burning brake 
lamps required by the Federal Motor 
Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSRs). 
DATES: Comments must be received on 
or before March 20, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
identified by Docket Number FMCSA– 
2026–0199 by any of the following 
methods: 

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: 
www.regulations.gov. See the Public 

Participation and Request for Comments 
section below for further information. 

• Mail: Dockets Operations, U.S. 
Department of Transportation, 1200 
New Jersey Avenue SE, W58–213, 
Washington, DC 20590–0001. 

• Hand Delivery or Courier: 1200 
New Jersey Avenue SE, W58–213, 
Washington, DC 20590–0001, between 9 
a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through 
Friday, except Federal holidays. 

• Fax: (202) 493–2251. 
Each submission must include the 

Agency name and the docket number 
(FMCSA–2026–0199) for this notice. 
Note that DOT posts all comments 
received without change to 
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal information included in a 
comment. Please see the Privacy Act 
heading below. 

Privacy Act: In accordance with 49 
U.S.C. 31315(b), DOT solicits comments 
from the public to better inform its 
exemption process. DOT posts these 
comments, including any personal 
information the commenter provides, to 
www.regulations.gov, as described in 
the system of records notice DOT/ALL 
14—FDMS (Federal Docket Management 
System (FDMS)), which can be reviewed 
at https://www.transportation.gov/ 
individuals/privacy/privacy-act-system- 
records-notices. The comments are 
posted without edit and are searchable 
by the name of the submitter. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
David Sutula, Chief, Vehicle and 
Roadside Operations Division, Office of 
Carrier, Driver, and Vehicle Safety, 
FMCSA; (202) 961–1373, or MCPSV@
dot.gov. If you have questions on 
viewing or submitting material to the 
docket, contact Dockets Operations at 
(202) 366–9826. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Public Participation and Request for 
Comments 

FMCSA encourages you to participate 
by submitting comments and related 
materials. 

A. Submitting Comments 

If you submit a comment, please 
include the docket number for this 
notice (FMCSA–2026–0199), indicate 
the specific section of this document to 
which your comment applies, and 
provide a reason for your suggestions or 
recommendations. You may submit 
your comments and material online or 
by fax, mail, or hand delivery, but 
please use only one of these means. 
FMCSA recommends that you include 
your name and a mailing address, an 
email address, or a phone number in the 
body of your document so the Agency 
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1 Motor carriers were previously able to equip and 
operate CMVs with Truck-Lite’s brake-activated, 
pulsating auxiliary lamps under an exemption that 
expired on December 2, 2025. See Docket No. 
FMCSA–2020–0122. 

can contact you if it has questions 
regarding your submission. 

To submit your comment online, go to 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/ 
FMCSA-2026-0199/document, click on 
this notice, click ‘‘Comment,’’ and type 
your comment into the text box on the 
following screen. 

If you submit your comments by mail 
or hand delivery, submit them in an 
unbound format, no larger than 81⁄2 by 
11 inches, suitable for copying and 
electronic filing. 

FMCSA will consider all comments 
and material received during the 
comment period. Comments received 
after the comment closing date will be 
filed in the public docket and will be 
considered to the extent practicable. 

B. Confidential Business Information 
(CBI) 

CBI is commercial or financial 
information that is both customarily and 
actually treated as private by its owner. 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 
(5 U.S.C. 552), CBI is exempt from 
public disclosure. If your comments 
responsive to the notice contain 
commercial or financial information 
that is customarily treated as private, 
that you actually treat as private, and 
that is relevant or responsive to the 
notice, it is important that you clearly 
designate the submitted comments as 
CBI. Please mark each page of your 
submission that constitutes CBI as 
‘‘PROPIN’’ to indicate it contains 
proprietary information. FMCSA will 
treat such marked submissions as 
confidential under the Freedom of 
Information Act, and they will not be 
placed in the public docket of the 
notice. Submissions containing CBI 
should be sent to Brian Dahlin Chief, 
Regulatory Evaluation Division, Office 
of Policy, FMCSA, 1200 New Jersey 
Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590– 
0001 or via email at brian.g.dahlin@
dot.gov. At this time, you need not send 
a duplicate hardcopy of your electronic 
CBI submissions to FMCSA 
headquarters. Any comments FMCSA 
receives not specifically designated as 
CBI will be placed in the public docket 
for this notice. 

C. Viewing Comments and Documents 
To view any documents mentioned as 

being available in the docket, go to 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/ 
FMCSA-2026-0199/document and 
choose the document to review. To view 
comments, click this notice, then click 
‘‘Browse Comments.’’ If you do not have 
access to the internet, you may view the 
docket online by visiting Dockets 
Operations in room W58–213 of the 
DOT West Building, 1200 New Jersey 

Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590– 
0001, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. ET, 
Monday through Friday, except Federal 
holidays. To be sure someone is there to 
help you, please call (202) 366–9317 or 
(202) 366–9826 before visiting Dockets 
Operations. 

II. Legal Basis 

FMCSA has authority under 49 U.S.C. 
31136(e) and 31315(b) to grant 
exemptions from the FMCSRs. FMCSA 
must publish a notice of each exemption 
request in the Federal Register (49 CFR 
381.315(a)). The Agency must provide 
the public an opportunity to inspect the 
information relevant to the application, 
including the applicant’s safety 
analysis. The Agency must provide an 
opportunity for public comment on the 
request. 

The Agency reviews safety analyses 
and public comments submitted and 
determines whether granting the 
exemption would likely achieve a level 
of safety equivalent to, or greater than, 
the level that would be achieved 
without the exemption, pursuant to the 
standard set forth in 49 U.S.C. 
31315(b)(1). The Agency must publish 
its decision in the Federal Register (49 
CFR 381.315(b)). If granted, the notice 
will identify the regulatory provision 
from which the applicant will be 
exempt, the effective period, and all 
terms and conditions of the exemption 
(49 CFR 381.315(c)(1)). If the exemption 
is denied, the notice will explain the 
reason for the denial (49 CFR 
381.315(c)(2)). The exemption may be 
renewed (49 CFR 381.300(b)). 

III. Applicant’s Request 

Current Regulatory Requirements 

FMCSA requires in 49 CFR 393.25(e) 
that all exterior lamps (both required 
lamps and any additional lamps) shall 
be steady-burning with the exception of 
turn signal lamps; hazard warning 
signal lamps; school bus warning lamps; 
amber warning lamps or flashing 
warning lamps on tow trucks and 
commercial motor vehicles transporting 
oversized loads; and warning lamps on 
emergency and service vehicles 
authorized by State or local authorities. 

Applicant’s Request 

Truck-Lite has applied for an 
exemption from § 393.25(e) to allow 
motor carriers to continue to operate 1 
CMVs equipped with Truck-Lite or 
ECCO branded auxiliary amber brake- 

activated pulsating warning lamps on 
the rear of commercial trucks and 
trailers. The subject auxiliary lamp 
operates as a Class II amber strobe that 
pulsates (up to four seconds) with each 
application of the service brake and 
then transitions to a steady burning red 
signal; the auxiliary lamps remain off 
when the brake circuit is inactive. These 
auxiliary lamps would be used in 
addition to the steady-burning brake 
lamps required by the FMCSRs. 

Truck Lite cites FMCSA research, 
FMCSA Report No. FMCSA–RRT–13– 
009 (Apr. 2014) to support the potential 
safety benefits of using the Truck-Lite 
brake-activated, pulsating auxiliary 
lamps. 

Truck-Lite notes that FMCSA has 
previously granted temporary 
exemptions for similar brake-activated, 
pulsating auxiliary lamps (e.g., Docket 
Nos. FMCSA–2020–0122; FMCSA– 
2019–0260; FMCSA–2018–0223), and 
that field experience and docketed 
operator reports for lamps operating 
under those exemptions show decreases 
in rear-end events and otherwise 
support a finding that such lamps 
provide an equivalent or greater level of 
safety compared to vehicles without the 
lamps. 

Truck-Lite states the subject lamps 
meet the lamp specifications, 
performance characteristics, and 
mounting location requirements 
described in the prior exemption in 
Docket No. FMCSA–2020–0122 (which 
expired in December 2025), and are 
designed to pulsate in amber for up to 
four seconds before transitioning to 
steady red. ECCO (a sister company of 
Truck-Lite) intends to develop a similar 
lamp that will meet the same 
specifications. Accordingly, Truck-Lite 
requests that the exemption apply to 
both Truck-Lite and ECCO lamps as 
manufactured to the specifications 
stated in the prior exemption. 

Truck-Lite proposes the exemption be 
conditioned as appropriate to preserve 
safety and monitoring, including but not 
limited to measures similar to prior 
exemptions. Examples include requiring 
that the subject auxiliary lamps be 
installed in addition to, and not as a 
replacement for, the required steady- 
burning brake lamps; requiring 
manufacturers or motor carriers 
deploying exempted lamps to maintain 
records of vehicles equipped with the 
subject lamps and to provide periodic 
reports to FMCSA on field incidents, 
warranty claims, and any safety-related 
complaints or recalls; and requiring 
conspicuous owner or operator 
information indicating the presence and 
operating characteristics of the auxiliary 
pulsating lamps. 
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1 90 FR 55778. 

A copy of Truck-Lite’s application for 
exemption, and all supporting materials, 
are available for review in the docket for 
this notice. 

IV. Request for Comments 

In accordance with 49 U.S.C. 
31315(b), FMCSA requests public 
comment from all interested persons on 
Truck-Lite’s application for a 5-year 
exemption from 49 CFR 393.25(e). All 
comments received before the close of 
business on the comment closing date 
will be considered and will be available 
for examination in the docket at the 
location listed under the Viewing 
Comments and Documents section of 
this notice. Comments received after the 
comment closing date will be filed in 
the public docket and may be 
considered to the extent practicable. In 
addition to late comments, FMCSA will 
also continue to file, in the public 
docket, relevant information that 
becomes available after the comment 
closing date. Interested persons should 
continue to examine the public docket 
for new material. 

Larry W. Minor, 
Associate Administrator for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2026–03168 Filed 2–17–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–EX–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Railroad Administration 

[Docket No. FRA–2025–0062] 

Proposed Agency Information 
Collection Activities; Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Federal Railroad 
Administration (FRA), Department of 
Transportation (DOT). 
ACTION: Notice of information collection; 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: Under the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) and its 
implementing regulations, this notice 
announces that FRA is forwarding the 
Information Collection Request (ICR) 
summarized below to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and comment. The ICR describes 
the information collection and its 
expected burden. On December 3, 2025, 
FRA published a notice providing a 60- 
day period for public comment on the 
ICR. FRA received zero comments in 
response to the notice. 
DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before March 
20, 2026. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed ICR 
should be sent within 30 days of 
publication of this notice to https://
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. 
Find the particular ICR by selecting 
‘‘Currently under Review—Open for 
Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. 
Joanne Swafford, Information Collection 
Clearance Officer, at email: 
joanne.swafford@dot.gov or telephone: 
(757) 897–9908. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The PRA, 
44 U.S.C. 3501–3520, and its 
implementing regulations, 5 CFR part 
1320, require Federal agencies to issue 
two notices seeking public comment on 
information collection activities before 
OMB may approve paperwork packages. 
See 44 U.S.C. 3506, 3507; 5 CFR 1320.8 
through 1320.12. On December 3, 2025, 
FRA published a 60-day notice in the 
Federal Register soliciting public 
comment on the ICR for which it is now 
seeking OMB approval. See 90 FR 
55778. FRA received zero comments 
related to the proposed collection of 
information. 

Before OMB decides whether to 
approve this proposed collection of 
information, it must provide 30 days’ 
notice for public comment. Federal law 
requires OMB to approve or disapprove 
paperwork packages between 30 and 60 
days after the 30-day notice is 
published. 44 U.S.C. 3507(b) and (c); 5 
CFR 1320.12(d); see also 60 FR 44978, 
44983 (Aug. 29, 1995). The 30-day 
notice informs the regulated community 
of their opportunity to file relevant 
comments and affords the agency 
adequate time to consider public 
comments before it renders a decision. 
60 FR 44983 (Aug. 29, 1995). Therefore, 
respondents should submit their 
respective comments to OMB within 30 
days of publication to best ensure 
having their full effect. 

Comments are invited on the 
following ICR regarding: (1) whether the 
information collection activities are 
necessary for FRA to properly execute 
its functions, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 
(2) the accuracy of FRA’s estimates of 
the burden of the information collection 
activities, including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used to 
determine the estimates; (3) ways for 
FRA to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information being 
collected; and (4) ways to minimize the 
burden of information collection 
activities on the public, including the 
use of automated collection techniques 

or other forms of information 
technology. 

The summary below describes the ICR 
that FRA will submit for OMB clearance 
as the PRA requires: 

Title: Certification of Glazing 
Materials. 

OMB Control Number: 2130–0525. 

Abstract: Title 49 CFR part 223 
contains requirements for certification 
and permanent marking of glazing 
materials by the manufacturer. The 
manufacturer must make test 
verification data available to railroads 
and to FRA upon request. 

In this 30-day notice, FRA has revised 
the total responses and burden hours 
from those previously reported 
estimates in the 60-day notice.1 After 
further review, the number of small 
hammers (or like tools or instruments) 
requiring markings under § 223.3 was 
reduced from 400 to 100. This estimate 
more accurately accounts for the loss 
and replacement of the small hammers 
and the limited number of cars that 
make use of this equipment for 
removing or breaking an emergency 
window. This reduced the overall total 
annual burden for this information 
collection from 262 hours to 55 hours 
annually. 

Type of Request: Extension without 
change (with changes in estimates) of a 
currently approved collection. 

Affected Public: Businesses (railroads 
and manufacturers of glazing materials). 

Form(s): N/A. 

Respondent Universe: 25 railroads 
and 3 manufacturers. 

Frequency of Submission: On 
occasion. 

Total Estimated Annual Responses: 
110. 

Total Estimated Annual Burden: 55 
hours. 

Total Estimated Annual Burden Hour 
Dollar Cost Equivalent: $3,925.65. 

FRA informs all interested parties that 
it may not conduct or sponsor, and a 
respondent is not required to respond 
to, a collection of information that does 
not display a currently valid OMB 
control number. 

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3501–3520. 

Christopher S. Van Nostrand, 
Deputy Chief Counsel. 
[FR Doc. 2026–03148 Filed 2–17–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–06–P 
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